



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1927/2026, CM APPL. 9375/2026 & CM APPL. 9376/2026**
M/S. SHIV SHAKTI TRADING COMPANYPetitioner
Through: Mrs. Anjali Jha Manish,
Mr. Priyadarshi Manish and
Ms. Madhuri Malegaonkar, Advs.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) &
ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Senior Standing
Counsel for Customs, along with
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **11.02.2026**

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice.
3. We direct Mr. Vishal Chadha, learned Senior Standing Counsel, to waive notice on behalf of the respondents.
4. Let a copy of the petition along with annexures be made available to Mr. Vishal Chadha during the course of day.
5. List on 25th March 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/AS/sg